# TOWN OF STELLA Resolution No. 2022-02

# **RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PLAN (PPP) FOR THE TOWN OF STELLA'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN**

The Town of Stella, by this resolution, resolves as follows:

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Stella is updating its Comprehensive Plan as outlined in Wisconsin Statutes; and

WHEREAS, public participation is critical for the development of a plan; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary for the Town Board to approve a process to involve the public in the planning effort; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IS RESOLVED,** that the Town Board does approve and authorize the Public Participation Plan as attached to this resolution.

Adopted this 13<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022, by the Town of Stella Town Board.

Dave Brunette, Town Chair Robert Goodin, Town Supervisor Richard Hirman, Town Supervisor

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Stacy Schickert, Clerk of the Town of Stella, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution passed by the Stella Town Board on September 13, 2022.

Stacy Schickert, Town Clerk

#### TOWN OF STELLA PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PLAN (PPP)

The Town of Stella recognizes the importance of public participation in the planning process. As such, a goal during the comprehensive planning process will be to inform and involve the public in the planning process.

### I. PLAN DEVELOPMENT:

Throughout the plan process, the Plan Commission will provide oversight for the update of the Comprehensive Plan. The Plan Commission will also recommend adoption of the Public Participation Plan to the Town Board.

The public participation plan will incorporate the following:

- 1. All meetings for the planning process will be posted and open to the public.
- 2. Plan related materials will be available at the Town Hall for review by the public.
- 3. The draft plan and maps will be available on a website for review by the public.
- 4. A public hearing will be held to solicit comment from the public.
- 5. The Comprehensive Plan will be distributed as outlined in state statutes.

The Plan Commission will review and recommend adoption of the Comprehensive Plan to the Town Board.

### **II.** IMPLEMENTATION, EVALUATION & UPDATE:

The Comprehensive Plan will be used as a general guideline for development in the Town. The plan will support the existing zoning and other regulations that the Town has in place.

As with all plans, it is critical for the Comprehensive Plan to be maintained and updated on a regular basis to keep it current as things change.

Any planning process is subject to change, and this public participation plan is no different. Over the planning period the process may vary from that presented.